

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS and
PHYSICIANS FOR SOCIAL
RESPONSIBILITY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RYAN ZINKE,
MICHAEL NEDD, and
U.S. BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT,

Federal Defendants,

STATE OF WYOMING, STATE OF
COLORADO, STATE OF UTAH,
WESTERN ENERGY ALLIANCE,
PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION OF
WYOMING, and AMERICAN
PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,

Intervenor Defendants.

Case No. 1:16-cv-01724-RC

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF WYOMING, COLORADO, AND
UTAH'S CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT1

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND2

 I. Statutory and Regulatory Framework2

 A. The National Environmental Policy Act.....2

 B. The Regulatory Process for Leasing Federal Oil and Gas.....4

 II. Factual Background.....7

 A. The Oil and Gas Leases at Issue7

 B. The Environmental Assessments and Public Participation8

ARGUMENT9

 I. Standard of Review9

 II. The Bureau complied with NEPA prior to issuing the leases
in question.11

 A. The Bureau appropriately analyzed the potential impacts of
greenhouse gas emissions at the leasing stage.11

 B. NEPA did not require the Bureau to consider the downstream
combustion of oil and gas at this stage in the leasing process.15

 C. NEPA did not require the Bureau to use the “carbon budget” or
“social cost of carbon” models.....20

 III. NEPA did not require the Bureau to prepare an Environmental Impact
Statement.24

 IV. In the event that this Court grants summary judgment to WildEarth,
vacatur of the leases is not the appropriate remedy.26

CONCLUSION.....27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	26, 27
<i>Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Ark. Wildlife Fed’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 431 F.3d 1096 (8th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	10, 11, 22
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	10, 13-15
<i>Chihuahuan Grasslands All. v. Kempthorne</i> , 545 F.3d 88 (10th Cir. 2008)	5
* <i>Chihuahuan Grasslands All. v. Norton</i> , 507 F. Supp. 2d 1216 (D. N.M. 2007).....	5, 6, 15
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	10
<i>Conner v. Buford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1986)	13, 15
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	10
<i>Envtl. Def. v. U.S. Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 515 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2007).....	11
<i>Grunewald v. Jarvis</i> , 776 F.3d 893 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20

High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
52 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014)..... 21, 23

Los Ranchos De Albuquerque v. Marsh,
956 F.2d 970 (10th Cir. 1992)7

Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989).....10

Mid States Coal. for Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003) 16, 17

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....10

N. Alaska Envtl. Ctr. v. Kempthorne,
457 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2006)15

Nat’l Parks Conservation v. Jewell,
62 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2014).....26

NetworkIP, LLC v. FCC,
548 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....9

New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. BLM,
565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009)27

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004).....10

Oceana, Inc. v. Pritzker,
24 F. Supp. 3d 49 (D.D.C. 2014).....10

* *Park Cty. Res. Council v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,
817 F.2d 609 (10th Cir. 1987) passim

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989).....3

Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC,
588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....10

San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....10

Sierra Club v. Andrus,
581 F.2d 895 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....4

Sierra Club v. FERC,
No. 16-1329, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 15911 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 22, 2017) 18-20

Sierra Club v. Peterson,
717 F.2d 1409 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....14

Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Trans.,
305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002)11

WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell,
738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....11

WildEarth Guardians v. United States Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
No. 15-8109, 2017 WL 4079137 (10th Cir. Sept. 15, 2017).....22

Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....14

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011)3

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702.....26

5 U.S.C. § 706.....9

30 U.S.C. §§ 181 through 2874

30 U.S.C. § 226.....14

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 through 43702

42 U.S.C. § 4332 2, 3, 21

43 U.S.C. §§ 1701 through 17874

43 U.S.C. § 1702.....5

43 U.S.C. § 1712.....5

Other Authorities

Council for Environmental Quality, *Forty Most Asked Questions
Regarding CEQ’s National Environmental Policy Act Regulations*
(Mar. 16, 1981),
<https://energy.gov/sites/prod/files/G-CEQ-40Questions.pdf>.....12

Dakota Access Pipeline,
<http://landowners.dapipelinefacts.com/resources/faq.html> (last visited
Sept. 21, 2017)19

Administrative Rules

40 C.F.R. § 1500.13
40 C.F.R. § 1501.43
40 C.F.R. §§ 1502.13
40 C.F.R. § 1508.93
40 C.F.R. §§ 1508.113
43 C.F.R. § 46.1204, 8
43 C.F.R. § 1601.0-5.....6
43 C.F.R. § 1610.1-1.....5
43 C.F.R. § 3162.3-1.....14
72 Fed. Reg. 10308 (Mar. 7, 2007).....7
